forma combined financial information includes adjustments and assumptions that are factually supportable and that
Endologix believes are reasonable. These assumptions, however, are only preliminary and may vary significantly from
the fair values that will be recorded upon completion of the merger. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of
operations are based upon the historical financial statements of Endologix and TriVascular and include all adjustments
that give effect to the events directly attributable to the merger, and are expected to have a continuing impact. See
�Risk Factors.� The following information has been derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements and the related notes included in this proxy statement/prospectus. See
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of Endologix, Inc.�

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations Data

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 Year Ended December 31, 2014

Endologix
Historical

TriVascular
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Endologix
Historical

TriVascular
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net loss $ (35,131) $ (44,071) $ (7,060) $ (86,262) $ (32,418) $ (57,373) $ (10,087) $ (99,878)
Net loss per
common share:
Basic $ (0.52) $ (2.17) $ (1.06) $ (0.50) $ (3.95) $ (1.27)
Diluted $ (0.52) $ (2.17) $ (1.06) $ (0.50) $ (3.95) $ (1.27)
Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet Data

As of September 30, 2015
Endologix
Historical

TriVascular
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Total assets $ 229,151 $ 79,794 $ 143,972 $ 452,917
Total liabilities $ 130,042 $ 78,266 $ 44,269 $ 252,577
Total stockholders� equity $ 99,109 $ 1,528 $ 99,703 $ 200,340

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

20

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Computation of Combined Pro Forma Ratios of Earnings to Fixed Charges

Nine-Months Ended September 30,
2015 Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands) Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2) Pro Forma Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2) Pro Forma
Earnings:
Loss before income taxes $ (78,848) $ (7,060) $ (85,908) $ (89,541) $ (10,087) $ (99,628)
Plus: Fixed charges (see
below) $ 11,221 $ 1,215 $ 12,436 $ 14,649 $ 1,819 $ 16,468

Total earnings/(loss) to cover
fixed charges $ (67,627) $ (5,845) $ (73,472) $ (74,892) $ (8,268) $ (83,160)

Fixed charges:
Interest expense $ 10,348 $ 1,215 $ 11,563 $ 13,361 $ 1,819 $ 15,180
Interest portion of rental
expense (1) $ 873 $ �  $ 873 $ 1,288 $ �  $ 1,288

Total Fixed charges $ 11,221 $ 1,215 $ 12,436 $ 14,649 $ 1,819 $ 16,468
Preferred stock dividends $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �

Combined fixed charges and
preferred stock dividends $ 11,221 $ 1,215 $ 12,436 $ 14,649 $ 1,819 $ 16,468

Ratio of earnings to fixed
charges �  �  �  �  �  �
Ratio of earnings to
combined fixed charges and
preferred stock dividends �  �  �  �  �  �
Deficiency of earnings to
cover fixed charges $ (78,848) $ (7,060) $ (85,908) $ (89,541) $ (10,087) $ (99,628)

Deficiency of earnings to
cover combined fixed
charges and preferred stock
dividends $ (78,848) $ (7,060) $ (85,908) $ (89,541) $ (10,087) $ (99,628)

(1) Amounts represent those portions of rent expense (one-third) that are reasonable approximations of interest costs.
(2) Displays the pro forma effect of the merger with Trivascular, assuming only acquisition accounting and merger

related adjustments. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of Endologix, Inc.� and
the accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

21

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

The following table reflects historical information about basic and diluted earnings per share, cash dividends per share

[…]

anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the merger or any integration costs.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative

132

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 273

Table of Contents

purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated
financial position of the newly combined company would have been had the merger occurred on the dates assumed,
nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

133

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

ENDOLOGIX, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(dollars in thousands)

Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Endologix Pro
Forma CombinedEndologix, Inc.

TriVascular
Technologies, Inc.

As of September 30,
2015

As of September 30,
2015

As of September 30,
2015

Note 2
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,404 $ 34,894 $ �  $ 8,839 4(a) $ 79,137
Short-term marketable
securities 32,891 15,135 �  �  48,026
Trade accounts receivable,
net 27,158 6,600 �  �  33,758
Other receivables 304 �  �  304
Inventory 33,422 9,534 �  (9,534) 4(c) 41,249

12,434 4(c)
(4,607) 4(b)

Prepaid and other current
assets 3,113 2,265 �  �  5,378

Total current assets 132,292 68,428 �  7,132 207,852
Property, plant and
equipment, net 23,865 1,093 �  �  24,958
Goodwill 28,731 8,259 �  (8,259) 4(c) 46,811

18,080 4(c)
Intangible assets, net 42,278 1,182 �  (1,182) 4(c) 167,714

125,436 4(c)
Deposits and other
long-term assets 1,985 832 �  2,765 4(d) 5,582

Total assets $ 229,151 $ 79,794 $ �  $ 143,972 $ 452,917

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 13,788 $ 2,780 $ �  �  $ 16,568
Accrued payroll 13,800 �  5,016 �  18,816

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 275

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 5,379 6,826 (5,016) (356) 4(e) 6,833

Total current liabilities 32,967 9,606 �  (356) 42,217
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes 879 �  �  879
Deferred rent 8,065 �  59 (59) 4(c) 8,065
Other liabilities 279 3,335 (59) (3,017) 4(c) 18,498

(182) 4(f)
18,142 4(g)

Contingently issuable
common stock 14,800 �  �  �  14,800
Notes payable 73,052 65,325 (65,325) 4(h) 168,118

95,066 4(g)

Total liabilities 130,042 78,266 �  44,269 252,577
Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Convertible preferred stock �
Common stock ($.001 par)
100,000,000 shares 68 204 �  (190) 4(i) 82
Treasury stock, at cost (2,619) �  �  �  (2,619)
Additional paid-in capital 384,226 341,402 �  (341,402) 4(i) 527,160

131,303 4(j)
11,792 4(g)

(343) 4(g)
182 4(f)

Accumulated deficit (283,631) (339,965) �  339,965 4(k) (325,348)
(41,717) 4(k)

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) 1,065 (113) �  113 4(i) 1,065

Total stockholders� equity 99,109 1,528 �  99,703 200,340

Total liabilities and
stockholder�s equity $ 229,151 $ 79,794 $ �  $ 143,972 $ 452,917

134

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 276

Table of Contents

ENDOLOGIX, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(dollars and weighted average shares outstanding in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Endologix, Inc.
TriVascular

Technologies, Inc.
Endologix Pro

Forma Combined
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2015

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2015

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2015
Note 2

Net revenue $ 114,380 $ 27,213 $ �  $ �  $ 141,593
Cost of goods sold 36,306 10,571 �  4,275 5(a) 51,152

Gross profit 78,074 16,642 �  (4,275) 90,441
Operating expenses
Research and
development 17,683 12,317 (5,306) �  24,694
General and
administrative 11,003 42,101 (29,197) 1,926 5(a) 25,477

(356) 5(b)
Clinical and regulatory
affairs 59,103 �  5,306 �  64,409
Marketing and sales 21,432 �  29,197 �  50,629

Total operating
expenses 109,221 54,418 �  1,570 165,209

Loss from operations (31,147) (37,776) �  (5,845) (74,768)
Other income
(expense):
Interest income 116 102 �  218
Interest expense (4,460) (5,888) �  (1,215) 5(c) (11,563)
Other income
(expense), net 735 (228) (102) �  405
Change in fair value of
contingent
consideration related to
acquisition (200) �  �  �  (200)

Total other income
(expense) (3,809) (6,116) �  (1,215) (11,140)

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 277

Net loss before income
tax (expense) benefit $ (34,956) $ (43,892) �  $ (7,060) $ (85,908)
Income tax (expense)
benefit (175) (179) �  �  5(e) (354)

Net loss $ (35,131) $ (44,071) $ �  $ (7,060) $ (86,262)

Per share information:
Net loss per share � basic $ (0.52) $ (2.17) $ (1.06)
Net loss per share �
diluted $ (0.52) $ (2.17) $ (1.06)
Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 67,568 20,347 13,594 5(f) 81,162 5(h)

(20,347) 5(g)
Diluted 67,568 20,347 13,594 5(f) 81,162 5(h)

(20,347) 5(g)

135

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 278

Table of Contents

ENDOLOGIX, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(dollars and weighted average shares outstanding in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Endologix
Pro

Forma CombinedEndologix, Inc
TriVascular

Technologies, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31, 2014
Year Ended

December 31, 2014
Year Ended

December 31, 2014
Note 2

Net revenue $ 147,588 $ 31,798 $ �  $ �  $ 179,386
Cost of goods sold 41,801 13,820 �  5,700 5(a) 61,321

Gross profit 105,787 17,978 �  (5,700) 118,065
Operating expenses:
Research and
development 21,616 15,544 (6,434) �  30,726
General and
administrative 26,663 52,435 (39,711) 2,568 5(a) 41,955

�  5(b)
Clinical and regulatory
affairs 13,243 �  6,434 �  19,677
Marketing and sales 73,411 �  39,711 �  113,122

Total operating
expenses 134,933 67,979 �  2,568 205,480

Loss from operations (29,146) (50,001) �  (8,268) (87,415)
Other income
(expense):
Interest income 245 �  2 �  247
Interest expense (5,709) (7,652) �  (1,819) 5(d) (15,180)
Other income
(expense), net (5,798) 592 (2) �  (5,208)
Change in fair value of
contingent
consideration related to
acquisition 7,928 �  �  �  7,928

Total other income
(expense) (3,334) (7,060) �  (1,819) (12,213)

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 279

Net loss before income
tax (expense) benefit $ (32,480) $ (57,061) $ �  $ (10,087) $ (99,628)
Income tax (expense)
benefit 62 (312) �  �  5(e) (250)

Net loss $ (32,418) $ (57,373) $ �  $ (10,087) $ (99,878)

Per share information:
Net loss per share � basic $ (0.50) $ (3.95) $ (1.27)
Net loss per share �
diluted $ (0.50) $ (3.95) $ (1.27)

Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 65,225 14,519 13,594 5(f) 78,819 5(h)

(14,519) 5(g)
Diluted 65,225 14,519 13,594 5(f) 78,819 5(h)

(14,519) 5(g)

136

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 280

Table of Contents

ENDOLOGIX, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND

THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(in thousands except per share amounts)

1. Basis of Presentation